HARERA

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

% GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no, : 3780 0f2021
First date of hearing: 08.10.2021
Date of decision : 07.07.2023

Rahul Verma and Reeta Verma
Both R/0O: - House no. 116/12, Street no. 3, Krishna
Colony, Gurugram Complainant

Shree Vardhman Infrahome Pyt Ltd.,
301, 37 floor, Indraprakash Building. Z21-

Barakhamba Road, NewDelhi- 110001 | Respondent

CORAM:

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member

APPEARANCE: )

Mr. Sukhbir Yadav = ‘Advocate for the complainant

Mr. Gaurav Rawat Advocate for the respondent
ORDER

1. The present complaint |dated 21092021 ‘has been filed by the
complainant/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules)
for violation of section 11{4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities

and functions under the provision of the act or the rules and regulations
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made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

inter se.

Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period, if

any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N.| Particulars | Details

1. | Name of the project 24 i?i'ff"';%hrge Vardhman Flora", Sector -
: :rfﬂgpq;iitugram. Haryana

2. |Projectarea / s ﬂﬂ“Bﬁi\Ecws
3. | DTCP License no. {28 0f 2008 dated 11.02.2008
4. | Name of Llcensg& _ Pﬂnti:ﬁa;m nnﬁ anr.
5. [RERA reglstered)‘q&&,\ I _| %g;ﬂ%@d*{ride no. 88 of 2017
registered | dated 23.08.2017
6. | Unitno. 1202, Tower - C1
| [As per pageno. 40 of the
| complaint]
7. | Super area & 1300 sq. ft.

[As per page no. 40 of the
complaint]

New area - 1352 sq. ft.

[As per appendix A attached to
offer of possession)

8. | Date of flat buyer agreement 17.02.2012
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[As per page no. 38 of the
complaint]

Endorsement dated

28.08.2013

[As per page 58 of complaint,
original allottee Le., Ajay kumar in
favour of present complainant i.e,
Rahul Verma and Rita Vermal

10.

Possession clause

Clause 14(a)

The construction of the flat is
liﬁtly to be completed within 36

 months of commencement of

! construction of the particular
! *mhf block in which the
" fﬂ‘hjei‘t ':Hat is located with a

grace pcﬂod of 6 months, on
receipt of sanction of the building
nians_f' rewsed plans and all other
ﬂppm - /subject to force

k‘I;l:l‘i.:lll.u!n'lg any restrains/

< rﬁn'h:ﬂuns from any authorities,

ntn-availability of  building
ma Is  or dispute with

\ ’L’ on agency,/ workforce

and circumstances beyond the
control 'of company and subject
to timely payments by the
buyer(s) in the said complex.

11

Due date of Possession

29.08.2015

29.02.2012 + 6 months of grace
period
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[ (Taken from the date of

excavation of work Ile,
29.02.2012.)

12. | Total sale consideration Rs.46,99,650/-
[As per customer ledger dated
04.04.2022 on page no. 39 of the
reply]

13. | Amount paid Rs.39,52,714/-

_, [ﬁs per page no. 42 of the reply]
14. | Occupation certificate * 02.02.2022

| j:_'[ag-p_ei‘_*p,age 46 of the reply|
’ .

15. | Offer of pussessgﬂ:&'«:f . Mﬂ‘ﬁ,ﬂu -

> [ s per page 50 of the reply - Not
a valid offer)
20.04.2022
@ﬁé{d@mment provided by
respondent)

16. | Grace period Grace period is allowed in this

: ﬂ"ﬁ’q‘!n; iy |

Facts of the complaint
3. That the complainant/ allottees Rahul Verma & Reeta Verma are law-abiding
and peace-loving citizens. In July 2011, Mangal Singh (original allottee) being
relied on representation & assurances of the respondent booked an
apartment in the project under construction link payment plan for a total sale
consideration of Rs. 39,80,000/- including basic sales price, covered parking

charges, etc.
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4, That with the permission of the respondent, Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh purchased

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

the said flat from the original allottee (Mangal Singh) and became subsequent
allottee on 19.08.2011. That on 17.02.2012, pre-printed, unilateral, ex-facie,
and arbitrary builder buyer's agreement was executed inter-se the
respondent and the subsequent allottees (Ajay Kumar Singh). According to
clause 14(a) of the buyer's agreement, the respondent has to give possession
of the said flat within a period of 36 months from the commencement of the
construction of the particular mwérw-ih which the flat is located with a
grace period of 6 months, The Eunstruﬂtiun for block C1 was commenced on
27.02.2012, therefore, th&”dp! ;la& uf]:ﬂ‘ﬁasi‘un was 27.02, 2015. That with
permission from the respm‘ldﬂnts Rahul "u"ﬂrma &Reeta Verma purchased the
said flat from the Ajay Kumar Singh [ppew_u_t_:cs allottee) and became the
subsequent allottees on Ea.l.‘.lﬂ 2013, | L/ &
5. The complainant availed a-];milm ngjnan nM?;BD.hDD;‘ from State Bank of
India and the bank issued a loan- sa,ucﬁdn_mmér in favor of the complainant.
Thaton 12.06.2017, the re@uaﬂenﬁs&nt a I.Bt'-‘ﬁrﬁn thucnm plainant and asked
to pay demand of Rs, ‘?2_343 76/- on an:cpunt nf WLT charges and the same
was duly paid by the co mp[ainant on-30.06.2017 and payment receipt for the
same was issued by the respondent. That on 29.11.2017, the respondent sent
a demand letter to the complainant and raised a demand of Rs. 4,10,518.45.
That as per the demand letter the complainant has paid Rs. 39,45,829.18 [-ie,

999 of the total sale consideration. It is pertinent to mention here that the

complainant has requested several times to the respondent to furnish the
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latest statement of account, but the respondent did not pay any heed to the
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just & reasonable requests of the complainant and till now has not provided
the statement of account to the complainant.

. That on 01.04.2021, the respondent sent a letter stating "offer for possession
for the said unit and stated that a balance of Rs. 11,39,662.32 /- is due towards
the complainant which include the unreasonable demand under the head
escalation charges and also raised an unreasonable demand of Rs.
1,62,244.54/- under the head "{‘iuvemm:ant taxes/VAT/CESS" and Rs.
1,52,586.72/- under the I},emd .malpté‘fmm:e charges. Moreover, the
respondent increased the gli’pl;r .ﬁtai ofI' ﬁ,ﬂét by 52 sq. ft. without any
justification (The original super area was IE{JG si. ft., and the revised super
area is 1352 sq. ft.). It is;pertinent to mention here that the letter contains
unjustifiable demand & is not a valid possession ‘!E[.“l_lﬁi:.i.ll is again pertinent to
mention here that the ré"a;;&:;dﬂut has raised'.th;é demand under the head
maintenance charges and the unitis yet not ready for possession & even after
9 years from the date of b@uk,mg t];e un.ﬁ_;;s ngﬁmﬁplﬂte in all respect. It is
again pertinent to mention here I:l;lat d}ﬁem the increase in area, there was an
increase in the basic costof the flat and an increase in the cost of EDC/IDC,
moreover, the GST came into effect on 01.07.2017 and the due date of
possession was 04.07.2015.

. That the complainant does not want to withdraw from the project. The
promoter has not fulfilled his obligation therefore as per obligations on the

promoter under section 18(1) proviso, the promoter Is obligated to pay the
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interest at the prescribed rate for every month of delay till the handing over

of the possession. That the present complaint is not for seeking

compensation, without prejudice, complainant reserve the right to file a

complaint to Adjudicating Officer for compensation,

C. Relief Sought

This Authority may be pleased to direct the respondent as follows:

A
1.

iii,

iv.

To get the Physical passﬂsslﬂnq’f the fully developed/constructed
E months of the filing of this

unit with all amenll:las ‘with
o '.rl

complaint. Y o L 5,

To get the delayed possession IBEEFESL' @ prescribed rate from the
due date of passession till the actual date of possession (complete in
all respect mth,@lﬁ amenities],

To get an order {n ﬁ;enr fayour b?direcﬂug the respondent(s) party
to provide area eﬁ‘]mlatlan (carpet ared; loading & Super area).

To get an order in their favour by restraining the respondent(s)
from charmngcoit E&Ealapﬂn ™ B
To get an order in.their ﬁﬁmﬁ‘ hymtmlnfng the respondent(s)
from charging GST,

D. Reply by the respondent
8. The present complaint filed under Section 31 of the Real Estate "RERA Act®

is not maintainable under the said provision. The respondent has not

violated any of the provisions of the Act. As per rule 28(1) (a) of RERA Rules,

a complaint under section 31 of RERA Act can be filed for any alleged

violation or contravention of the provisions of the RERA Act after such

Page 7 of 20



HARERA
2 GURUGRAM

violation and/or contravention has been established after an enquiry made
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by the Authority under Section 35 of RERA Act. In the present case, no
violation/contravention has been established by the Authority under
Section 35 of RERA Act and as such, the complaint is liable to be dismissed,

The complainant has sought relief under section 18 of the RERA Act, but the
said section is not applicable in the facts of the present case and as such, the
complaint deserves to be dismissed. It.is submitted that the operation of
Section 18 is not retrospective in n&l.‘m@.ghd the same cannot be applied to
the transactions which were entered ﬁ;iﬁ’“ to.the RERA Act came into force,
The complaint as such c;m;'mt .b&hﬂﬁlﬂlﬂﬁd utider the provisions of RERA

Hctﬂ

10. That the expression “agreement to sell” gccurringin Section 18(1)(a) of the

11

RERA Act covers within. its folds only those agreements to sell that have
been executed after Rfﬂﬁ-ﬁétmme intdﬁi’urﬁﬁand the FBA executed in the
present case is not cm*ere& under the said expression and the same having
been executed prior to the date tﬁeﬁ:%c;n@_ptuhrce

It is submitted withnﬁ ;Ilreju-::l:jce' to z;_huve abjection that in case of
agreement to sell executed prior to RERA coming into force, the dates for
delivery of possession committed therein cannot be taken as trigger point
for invocation of Section 18 of the Act. When the parties executed such
agreements, section 18 was not in picture and as such the drastic

consequences provided under section 18 cannot be applied in the event of
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breach of committed date for possession given in such agreements. On this
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ground also, the present complaint is not maintainable.

That the FEA executed in the present case did not provide any definite date
or time frame for handing over of possession of the Apartment to the
complainant and on this ground alone, the refund and/or compensation
and/or interest cannot be sought under RERA Act. Even clause 14 (a) of the
FBA merely provided a tentaﬂwfﬂtimat&d period for completion of
construction of the flat and ﬂlmg nf a‘ppl{catiun for occupancy certificate
with the concerned Auﬂ}gritj? Aﬁf‘ér ;E:Hm;pletinn of construction, the
respondent was to mals{m apﬁicaﬁm:l mr _grimt of occupation certificate
(0C) and after uhtainingt;fe 0cC, the pﬂﬂ;ﬂsslnn of the flat was to be handed

DVEr.

13. The relief sought by th_éfmhpﬁlainjant_ls ﬁ_ﬁ direct conflict with the terms and

conditions of the FBA and.on this ground along, the complaint deserves to
be dismissed. The complainant cannot tie allowed to seek any relief which
is in conflict with the said terms and c%n;:llliu}bs of the FBA. It is submitted
that delivery of pussgssiiﬁ;i 'bj,.lr a spe:;_iﬁﬁ date was not essence of the FBA
and the complainant-was aware that ‘the delay in completion of
construction beyond the tentative time given in the contract was possible.
Even the FBA contain provisions for grant of compensation in the event of
delay. As such, it is submitted without prejudice that the alleged delay on
part of respondent in delivery of possession, even if assumed to have

occurred, cannot entitle the complainant to ignore the agreed contractual
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terms and to seek interest fcompensation on any other basis. It is

submitted without prejudice that the alleged delay in delivery of
possession, even if assumed to have occurred, cannot entitle the complaint
to rescind the FBA under the contractual terms or in law, The delivery of
possession by a specified date was not essence of the FBA and the
complainant was aware that the delay in completion of construction
beyvond the tentative time given in the contract was possible. It is submitted
that issue of grant of Interest)'cmnp;.nﬁaﬂnn for the loss occasioned due to
breach committed by one partjf ufthﬂ gc?n‘hﬂct is squarely governed by the
provisions of section T3 and 74 :IT the Contract Act, 1872 and no
compensation can be g;ryu:ed de-hurs the said sections on any ground
whatsoever. A cnmbinﬁdireadtngnf i:hE ;alﬂ, sections makes it amply clear
that if the cumpen'aatlﬂh is pmvl{ied mthe :unn'act itself, then the party

complaining the breach is entitled to recaver from the defaulting party only

the compensation prescribed in

the contract and that ﬁnuﬁ:p?mprﬁygig@@ aﬁu&l loss and injury due to such

breach/default. On thmgrﬂund, the compensation, if at all to be granted to

a reasonable compensation not.gxceedin,

the complainant, cannot exeeed the compensation provided in the contract
itself. The complaint is not in the prescribed format and is liable to be
dismissed on this ground alone.

14. Copies of all the relevant documents have been duly filed and placed on the

record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
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decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submissions made

by the parties.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
15. The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given helow.

E.l Territorial jurisdiction

16. As per notification no. 1/92 ﬁﬂl?—l‘{ﬂ? dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Depar&uﬁﬁ“fl;gi«gm jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project
in question is situated ',Ii'rithin the planning area of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this autharity has compléte territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter ]ﬂrjsdicﬂnn

The Section 11[4][3] of the Act. Eﬂ‘tﬁ' pruvides that the promoter shall
be responsible to th&p]]dttee asperragmament for sale. Section 11(4](a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the canveyance of all the apartments, plots or
bufldings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the common
areas to the associotion of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
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34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the allottees and the real
estate agents under this Act and the rules and regulations
made thereunder.

17. So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be

decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

FLT e |
1 Tl
-_";'i-' A

F. Findings on the objections raisedhrlﬁh respondent

F.1 Objection regardipg jurlsdlulinq of autherity w.r.t. buyer's
agreement executed pﬂu’rlu coming into force of the Act
18. The contention of thmnﬁspundent jsthat authority is deprived of the

jurisdiction to go into the lnterpmtaﬂun.nr rights of the parties inter-se in
accordance with the ap'aﬂment buyer's agreement executed between the
parties and no agree meﬁi‘Eq?' sale as tf‘gf‘a._éﬁ:_@d_;p-under the provisions of the
act or the said rules has been execiited inter se parties. The authority is of
the view that the act nowhere provides, nor gan be so construed, that all
previous agreements wﬂl be r&-wﬁt’cen after coming into force of the act.
Therefore, the prwismns of the act, rules and agreement have to be read
and interpreted harmoniously, However, if the act has provided for dealing
with certain specific provisions/situation in a specific/particular manner,
then that situation will be dealt with in accordance with the act and the
rules after the date of coming into force of the act and the rules. Numerous

provisions of the act save the provisions of the agreements made between

Page 12 of 20



HARERA

e Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

<=2 GURUGRAM

the buyers and sellers. The said contention has been upheld in the

landmark judgment of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI
and others. (W.P 2737 of 2017) decided on 06.12.2017 and which

provides as under:

*119. Under the provisions of Section 18, the delay in handing over the
possession would be counted from the date mentioned in the
agreement for sale entered into by the promoter and the allottes
prior to its registration under RERA. Under the provisions of RERA,
the promoter is given fndﬂgr t:p revise the date of completion of
project and declare the s ; r Section 4. The RERA does not
contemplate rewriting g rFaee between the flat purchaser and
the promoter.... a1

122. We have ﬂ!madﬂdfmﬁﬂd :.liu; above stated provisions of the RERA
are not recr#pumw in nature. They may to some extent be having
u retroactivelor guasi retroactive effect but then on that ground the
validity qf& provisions of ,'E'E'm camot’ be challenged. The
Parliament_i§ competent ‘enough to legislate law having
rermspeﬂ'):ﬂﬁ@re:rwcﬂve gffect A law can'be even framed to affect
subsisting /existing contract r.l'gﬁf.‘? between the parties in the
larger pub?[ﬂrlﬁrext H&dﬁnnrﬂhnmmﬂnmt it our mind thet the
RERA has bmmad in them.-ﬂg.r pq&ﬁ:: interest after a thorough
study and d fﬂﬂ“‘ﬂ'ﬂﬂl‘.{ﬂ Hbl;ﬁg Mjﬁﬂt level by the Standing
Committee and Select. Eﬁmm:m “which submitted ity detailed
reports.”

19, Further, in appeal no, I’JEB af 3{}11!9 ﬁﬂﬂlﬂsmgmm Developer Pvt. Ltd.
Vs. Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in order dated: 17.12.2019 the Haryana Real

Estate Appellate Tribunal has observed as under -

“34. Thus, keeping in view our aforesaid discussion, we are of the
considered opinion that the provisions of the Act are guasi

retroactive to some extent in npemtifnn and ﬂﬂﬂtﬂﬂﬂﬂfﬂﬂmm:

Hence in case r,-f deiu_;r in the q.l'ferfdeum}r of possession as per the
terms and conditions of the agreement for sale the allottee shall be
entitled to the interest/delayed possession charges on the
reasonable rate of interest as provided in Rule 15 of the rules and

Page 13 of 20



HARERA
® GURUGRAM

one sided, unfair and unreasonable rate of compensation mentioned
in the agreement for sale is liable to be ignored.”

20. The agreements are sacrosanct save and except for the provisions which

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

have been abrogated by the act itself. Further, it is noted that the builder-
buyer agreements have been executed in the manner that there is no scope
left to the allottee to negotiate any of the clauses contained therein.
Therefore, the authority is of the view that the charges payable under
various heads shall be payable as per the agreed terms and conditions of
the agreement subject to the m“fl},@{f_ 1: the same are in accordance with
the plans/permissions. am{mvaid by the respective
depﬂnments,‘cnmpetent authnr’lties and are not in contravention of any

other Act, rules, stamtes. mstrucl:mns directinns issued thereunder and are

not unreasonable or mmr-‘tmitant m nature.
G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant

I Direct the respondent’to: give. plya]cal possession of the fully
dweluped{tnnstructed unit With- aﬂnum\emties within 6 months of the

LS N

filing of this complaint, - ' .

ii. Direct the respondent to pay delayed puss&ssiﬂn interest @ prescribed
rate from the due date jof possession till the actual date of possession
(complete in all respect with all'amenities).

21. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant/allottees are seeking delay possession charges
at the prescribed rate and proviso to section 18 provides that where an
allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by

the promoter, interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of
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possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section
12, section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of
section 19]

(1)  For the purpose of pravise to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections [4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginai cost
of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR} h‘ ﬁ ﬁm it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rg ‘the State Bank of India may fix

from time to time for Fﬂfdﬁ?ﬂ ".‘_ﬂe,genemf pitblic.

The legislature in its wlsﬂﬂm in the ’sqbnrdinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 nh?e rulef. has ﬂe;emlgmd the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so datermmned by tHE legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is fqli_ﬁ!.rmd to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases. .' . i

Consequently, as per weh;itn;ﬁéfﬁg Eﬁ{t@;nk‘uf Indiai.e., https://shico.in,
the marginal cost of lending rate (inshort; MCLR) as on date i.e, 07.07.2023
is 8.70%. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost
of lending rate +2% i.e,, 10.70%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:
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"fza) "interest” means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpaose of this clause—

Complaint No, 3780 of 2021

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promaoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default;

(if)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof il
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon s
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date. ﬂ]ﬁ nH defaults in payment to the
promoter till the dﬂf&ﬂﬁﬁi ,_f_:

Therefore, interest on the delay 'p‘afmhﬁts from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescnheﬁr rate ie, 10. ?I}% t::y the respondent/promoter
which is the same as Is- héﬁ]g grém:éﬂ ttaﬂﬁ‘te mmpiaj nant in case of delayed
possession charges. > [

On consideration of -*l:hfﬁr documents avallable-n'rn record and submissions
made by both the paru\s,geg‘.ard g Co ﬁ;a-fgﬂtipn of provisions of the Act,
the authority is saﬁsﬁed*i:ﬁat the r‘é}@qﬁeﬁrls in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the act by nut hanﬂjng over possession by the due date
as per the agreement, By virtue of ﬁlﬂﬂ.ﬁﬂgl}l_’&] of the agreement executed
between the parties on 17.02.2012, the passession of the subject apartment
was to be delivered v;rlthlnl stipulated .tir.ne. fl.e., b_',.r 29.08.2015 (within 36
months of commencement of construction of the particular tower/ black in
which the subject flat is located with a grace period of 6 months). As far as
grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted

above. The Occupation certificate of the project has been received on

02.02.2022. The respondent has delayed in offering the possession and the
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same was offered on 20.04.2022. Accordingly, it is the failure of the

Complaint No, 3780 of 2021

respondent,/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the
agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.
Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession i.e,
29.08.2015 till date of grant uf DE L&x 02.02.2022 plus two months at
prescribed rate i.e, 10.70 %pi as p’er ﬁ‘l‘mdén to section 18(1) of the act
read with rule 15 of thesules, g i

iii. To getan order in their favour by directing the respondent(s) party to
provide area calculation (carpet area, loading & Super area).

27. As per section 19(1) of Actof 20186, the allottees shall be entitled to obtain
information relating to sanctioned plans; layout plans along with
specifications approved by -the ‘competent authority or any such
information provided Lmkﬂ'liﬁ Acthfatl'g ruﬂ?sdhncf regulations or any such
information relating_ tu the agreement fr.‘rr sale executed between the
parties. Therefore, the respondent promoter is directed to provide details
of license and statutory approvals to the complainant within a period of 30
days.

iv. To get an order in their favour by restraining the respondent(s) from

charging cost escalation.
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28. There is no such clause which defines or mentions cost escalation in the

29.

30.

said agreement. Therefore, respondent shall not charge cost escalation
charges from the complainant.

To get an order in their favour by restraining the respondent(s) from

charging GST.

The authority has decided this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that for the'glr;?j_g_ﬁi;:}%rhere the due date of possession
was prior to um:«*zni?{dﬂ;ﬁﬁ )] Nng into force of GST), the
respondent/promoter s i:lnt E;itfflﬁd: m'ﬂlurga any amount towards GST
from the complainant/ allgttee as the liability of that charge had not become
due up to the due date of possession as per the buyer's agreements. In the
present complaint, tlﬁ-'f:q:‘-g’seﬂsiqn of the SI:Ib]EE‘! ua';Et was required to be
delivered by 29.08.2015 and the incidence of GST came into operation
thereafter on 01.07.2017. So,.the ecomplafnant cannot be burdened to

discharge a liability which hgiiﬁ:anﬁqﬁﬁie%j,ljixe__ﬁ’ghrwpundents‘ own fault

¥

in delivering timely. possession of the subject unit. So, the
respondent/promoter — is  not entitled to charge GST from the
complainant/allottees as the liability of GST had not become due up to the

due date of possession as per the said agreement.

Vide proceedings dated 07.07.2023, the counsel for the respondent stated

at bar that possession has been handed over to the complainant-allottees
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on 04.04.2023 and the entire maintenance charges upto April 2023 have

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

been waived off.

H. Directions of the authority

31. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following
directions under section 37 of the act to ensure compliance of obligations
cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority under

section 34(f):

r_‘. .

- gl T
AL B0 0
5

i. The respondent is directed to -i:ay ;iélayed possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.70 % p.a. for every month of delay on
the amount paid by it to the respondent from the due date of possession
i.e, 29.08.2015 till date of OC i.e,, 02.02.2022 plus two menths which is
02.04.2022,

ii. The promoter shall not charge anything which is not part of the BBA and
if any payment is due from the complainant, it shall be adjusted from
the amount of delayed possession charges,

iii. The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, If any, after

adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

iv. The respondent is directed to provide details of area calculation details
to the complainant within a period of 30 days.
v. The respondent shall not charge cost escalation charges from the

complainant.
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v. The respondent is not entitled to charge GST from the

Complaint No. 3780 of 2021

complainant/allottees as the liability of GST had not become due up to

the due date of possession as per the said agreement.

vi. As per section 2(za) of Act of 2016, the rate of interest chargeable from
the allottee by the promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate
of interest which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee.

32. Complaint stands disposed of.

33. File be -:unsignedtumgis:g;.f G } 10 |

oy
'f_-.‘T i*_'_ {f

Ly

-, Member
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Haryana RE&L ate Rﬂgulatu&r Aﬂﬂiaruy Gurugram
naté‘t[. 07.07.2023
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